

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI

TUESDAY, THE THIRD DAY OF JANUARY

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY THREE

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE R RAGHUNANDAN RAO

CRIMINAL PETITION NO: 10214 OF 2022



Between:

V.Madhusudhan, W/o. Late V.Prabhanjan Rao Self-Employee / Designated Director, V 3 infrastructure and Estates Pvt Ltd., aged about 28 years, R/o Amogh Nursing Home, 3rd Floor, Uma Towers, 3rd Cross, Parvathi Nagar, Bellary 583 101, Karnataka.

Petitioner/Accused

AND

The State of Andhra Pradesh, Rep. by its Public Prosecutor, High Court of A.P., Amaravati

Respondent/Complainant

Petition under Section 482 of Cr.P.C, praying that in the circumstances stated in the memorandum of grounds filed in support of the Criminal Petition, the High Court may be pleased to Quash the impugned Chargesheet dated 20.10.2016 filed in CC No 3/2017 on the file of the Hon'ble Prl. District and Sessions Judge, Kurnool against the petitioner herein in the interest of justice.

IA NO: 2 OF 2022

Petition under Section 482 of Cr.P.C praying that in the circumstances stated in the memorandum of grounds filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to Dispense with the personal appearance of the petitioner in all further proceedings in CC No 3/2017 on the file of the Hon'ble Prl. District and Sessions Judge, Kurnool District, pending disposal of CRLP 10214 of 2022, on the file of the High Court.

IA NO: 3 OF 2022

Petition under Section 482 of Cr.P.C praying that in the circumstances stated in the memorandum of grounds filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to STAY all further proceedings in CC No. 3/ 2017 dated 20.10.2017 In view of the judgment of the Hon'ble High Court of Telangana and Andhra Pradesh reported in 2015 (3) ALT (Cri) 171, pending disposal of CRLP 10214 of 2022, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the memorandum of grounds filed in support thereof and upon hearing the arguments of Sri ANGURU MANOHAR Advocate for the Petitioner and of PUBLIC PROSECUTOR for the Respondent, the Court made the following

ORDER:

"The learned Public Prosecutor has taken notice for the respondent and seeks time to obtain instructions.

In view of the judgment of the erstwhile High Court of Telangana and Andhra Pradesh in 2015 (3) ALT (Cri)171, holding that investigation in matters relating to the A.P. Protection of Depositors of Financial Establishments Act, 1999, can be conducted only by the designated officer not below the rank of Deputy Superintendent of Police, whereas investigation in the present case had been carried out by the Circle Inspector, there shall be a stay of all further proceedings in C.C.No.3 of 2017 in the Court of Principal District & Sessions Judge, Kurnool District, as far as the petitioner is concerned.

Post the matter in usual course."

Sd/- SK MD RAFI
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//

For ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

To,

1. The Principal District & Sessions Judge, Kurnool District.
2. One CC to SRI. ANGURU MANOHAR Advocate [OPUC]
3. Two CCs to Public Prosecutor, High Court of A.P. [OUT]
4. One spare copy

npc

HIGH COURT

RRRJ

DATED:03/01/2023

Post the matter in usual course

ORDER

CRLP.No.10214 of 2022

STAY

